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FUNDS OF ITIS
Ju Dev Shri Dilip Singh;Thakor Shri Jagdish

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is making any effort to establish small Industrial Training Institute(ITIs) and promote technical education in various parts of the country including Chhattisgarh especially in Pahari Korva Scheduled Tribe concentrated areas/blocks;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the State-wise details of ITIs established in the country including Chhattisgarh as on date;

(c) the amount spent by the Government for establishing ITIs in the country during the last three years and the current year; and

(d) the State-wise details of the funds provided under different heads for ITI's in the country including Gujarat during the said period?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI KODIKUNNIL SURESH)

(a)& (b) Government has made considerable effort in promoting private investment in setting up Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) in the country and as a result 8181 Private ITIs have been established and affiliated with National Council for Vocational Training(NCVT).
The State-wise details of Government and Private ITIs in the Country including Chattisgarh is at Annexure−I.

(c) Government ITIs are normally established by the concerned States and UTs. Central Government however has launched schemes for providing financial assistance for establishing 34 ITIs and 68 Skill Development Centres (SDC) in Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected area and 14 ITIs in North Eastern states including Sikkim. The details of funds released to these States under these schemes in last three years and current year for this purpose are at Annexure. II.

(d) The following Schemes have been implemented to modernize and upgrade Government Industrial Training Institutes during last three years in the country including Gujarat :-

i) Upgradation of 400 ITIs under Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP) with the World Bank Assistance. The state-wise details are given in Annexure-III.

ii) "Upgradation of 1396 Government ITIs through PPP" for modernization/ upgradation of existing Government ITIs. The State-wise details are given in Annexure-IV.
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